

Objection Deadline: October 19, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.

Reply Deadline: November 10, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.

Hearing Date and Time: November 16, 2016 at 11:00 a.m.

BINDER & SCHWARTZ LLP

Eric B. Fisher
Neil S. Binder
Lindsay A. Bush
Lauren K. Handelsman
366 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 510-7008
Facsimile: (212) 510-7299

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, f/k/a
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Chapter 11

Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
(Jointly Administered)

Debtors.

-----X

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust
Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and
Trustee,

Adversary Proceeding

Plaintiff,

Case No. 09-00504 (MG)

against

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

Defendants.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
THE GIFT TRUST'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The AAT’s Claims Against The GIFT Trust Are Not Time Barred	7
A. The GIFT Trust Was Properly Named In The Amended Complaint.....	7
B. The Amended Complaint Relates Back To The Original Complaint	8
II. Service On The GIFT Trust Was Proper.....	10
A. The Mailing Here Constituted Effective Service.....	11
B. The GIFT Trust Cannot Rebut The Presumption of Receipt.....	12
III. If The Court Concludes That Service Was Not Effectuated, Plaintiff Should Be Granted Leave To Re-Serve.....	14
A. An Extension Of The Time To Serve Would be Appropriate.....	14
B. Dismissal Is Not An Appropriate Remedy	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>AIG Managed Mkt. Neutral Fund v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Akey v. Clinton Cnty.</i> , 375 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>BASF Corp. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-9662, 2008 WL 678557 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2008).....	12
<i>Cody v. Mello</i> , 59 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Coleman v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	6
<i>Cordell v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 411 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Dana Corp.</i> , No. 06-10354 (BRL), 2007 WL 1577763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007).....	12
<i>DeLuca v. AccessIT Grp., Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>E. Refractories Co., Inc. v. Forty Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 503 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	16
<i>Feingold v. Hankin</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Frasca v. United States</i> , 921 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Ghartey v. St. John’s Queens Hosp.</i> , 869 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 385 B.R. 52 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9

Grammenos v. Lemos,
457 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

Krupski v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.,
560 U.S. 538 (2010).....10

In re Lenox Healthcare, Inc.,
319 B.R. 819 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....15

Leon v. Murphy,
988 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

Macaluso v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
115 F.R.D. 16 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....17

Mejia v. Castle Hotel, Inc.,
164 F.R.D. 343 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....14

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....4

Osrecovery, Inc. v. One Group Int’l, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

Prado v. City of N.Y.,
No. 12-cv-4239, 2015 WL 5190427 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2015).....6

In re R.H. Macy Co., Inc.,
161 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....11

In re Robinson,
228 B.R. 75 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998).....12, 13

Santos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
902 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir. 1990).....16

SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Fred A. Daibes Madoff Secs. Trust),
No. ADV 08-01789 (BRL), 2011 WL 6010292 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2011).....12, 13

In re South African Apartheid Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....7

Stone v. Ranbaxy Pharm., Inc.,
No. 10-CV-08816 (JFM), 2011 WL 2462654 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011).....16

<i>In re Ted A. Petras Furs, Inc.</i> , 172 B.R. 170 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Torres</i> , 15 B.R. 794 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	11
<i>In re Williams</i> , 185 B.R. 598 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Yearwood v. N.Y. Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 6985 (PKC), 2013 WL 4713793 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013).....	7
<i>Zapata v. City of N.Y.</i> , 502 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b)(3).....	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7015.....	1, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....	1, 8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7
Other Authorities	
http://www.motorsliquidationdocket.com	9
